3699 Oral Answers

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: We are annually exporting about Rs. 4 crores worth of jute goods to Cuba. I would like to know how these are being exported. Are they being exported through ships of other countries?

SHRIMATI LAKSHM1 N. MINON: Yes,
Sir.
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t[COMMONWEALTH MARITIME
EXERCISBS

*479. SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Navy is taking part in the Commonwealth Maritime
Exercises; and

(b) if so, what is the number of ships and personnel of the Indian Navy, that are going to take part in these Exercises?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF DEFENCE (SHrI D. R.
CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Seven of our Naval ships and approximately 300 officers and 3,500 sailors are participating in the Joint Commonwealth
Naval Exercises.

[ 10 MAR. 1964 ]

+ [ ] English translation.

to Question* 31°
| wfaen warma 7 afican Iuast

(st Sto smrTowsgm) - (%) i |

(@) zardt ARAT & @ WATT A4 qM4: Jeo PHAT WIT 3 Yoe AAF
UEHTA ¥ G4 Ay gearat 10
qT T R

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know which other countries are participating in this and whether Pakistan is one of the participating countries?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: The other countries participating are Australia, Canada, New Zealand and the United Kingdom. My information is that Pakistan is not participating.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Has Government tried to find out whether Pakistan was invited to join these martime exercises and it turned down the invitation because India happened to be a part of this team?

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN: We are not aware.

DIGGING OF BORDER BY CHINESE

*480. SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the reports appearing in the press that the Chinese have started digging extensively on the entire border of the country, are correct; and

(b) if so, what action is being taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER oF DEFENCE (SHR1 Y. B.
CHAVAN) : (a) While the Chinese military build-up all along our borders and in the areas occupied by them continues, no unusual digging activity has come to our notice.

(b) All possible steps have been taken to strengthen our borders.

t[] Hindi translation.
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SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAB: The hon.
Minister has said that unusual activity has not come to their notice. May I know, Sir, what is the usual activity and whether digging of trenches is not an unusual activity?

Oral Answers

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I meant it usual in the sense that that was going on for some time, digging of trenches, etc., but not to an extent which could, be called unusual.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSING PATH,; Do
Government consider that the building of stone cairns on the so-called line of actual control is unusual activity?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: This is definitely unusual activity.

SHRIR. S. KHANDEKAR: In which part is this unusual activity carried On more intensely? On which border or in which part is this unusual activity—unusual according to the hon. Minister—intensive?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Well, Sir, it is no use merely playing with the words. When 1 said 'unusual activity' my intention was to convey to the House that the build-up activity that the Chinese were carrying on with, they are doing also now, but there is nothing that has happened that one can call exceptional.

SHRI EBRAHIM SULAIMAN SAIT: May
I know, Sir, whether this building up of trenches, whether this military build-up is of an aggressive character?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Well, Sir, on some occasions it can be considered to be So.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Is it not a fact that the Chinese build-up on the border is heavier than what it was in 1962 when China attacked our country?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think it is of the same type and about the same
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time and it poses a threat; there is no doubt about it.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: In your Address to Parliament discharging the functions of the President you said that the Chinese build-up was greater than what it was before, but the hon. Defence Minister is giving a different

reply.

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN: No, Sir. I said that it certainly gave a threatening posture; I said that.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: 1 put a specific question whether the buildup was heavier than what it was in 1962, and to that there should be a categorical reply.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have given a categorical reply that it is heavier than that.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSING PATIL:
Has Government sent any team of experts or of officials to find out the nature of the digging and how far they have dug it within our territory?

SHrRl Y. B. CHAVAN: Within our territory? I never said that it was within our territory.

*481. [The question (Shrimati Nandini Satpathy) was absent. For answer, vide col.
3725-26 infra.]

*482. [The questioner (Shri Krishna Chandra) was absent. For answer, vide col.
3726 infra.]
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